
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2021 No. 904

The REACH etc. (Amendment) Regulations 2021

PART 4

Amendment of Implementing Decisions

Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 5018

11.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 5018 granting an authorisation for certain uses of ammonium dichromate under REACH (BAE Systems (Operations) Limited and others)(**1**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(3), for “competent authority of the Member State” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(9), for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 3(3), for “competent authority of the Member State” substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 3(11), for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 6(5), for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 8—

(a) for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”;

(b) omit “in an official language of that Member State”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 5023

12.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 5023 granting an authorisation for certain uses of pentazinc chromate octahydroxide under REACH (Indestructible Paint Ltd.)(**2**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In the first subparagraph of Article 2(2)(a), for “competent authority” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 3(6), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 3(7), for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 3(10), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(1) EUDN 2019/5018.

(2) EUDN 2019/5023.

(6) In Article 6, for the words from “competent authority of the Member State” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 7447

13.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 7447 partially granting an authorisation for certain uses of sodium chromate under REACH (Aviall Services Inc. and Wesco Aircraft EMEA Limited)(3) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(3), for “competent authorities” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(7), for “competent authorities of the Member States where an authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(4) In the second subparagraph of Article 2(8), for “competent authorities of Member States” substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(12), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the authorised uses take place” substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(14), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the authorised uses take place” substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 2(15), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(8) In Article 7—

(a) for “competent authority of the Member States where the authorised uses take place” substitute “Agency”;

(b) for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place in an official language of that Member State” substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 7448

14.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 7448 partially granting an authorisation for a use of chromium trioxide under REACH (Wesco Aircraft EMEA Limited)(4) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(4), for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(9), for “national competent authorities” substitute “the Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(11), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the authorised uses take place” substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(13), for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(14), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 6, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(3) EUDN 2019/7447.

(4) EUDN 2019/7448.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 7683

15.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2019) 7683 partially granting an authorisation for a use of potassium dichromate under REACH (Wesco Aircraft EMEA Limited)(**5**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), for “competent authorities” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(4), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(8), for “national competent authorities” substitute “the Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(11), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the authorised uses take place” substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(13), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 2(14), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(8) In Article 6—

(a) for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”;

(b) omit “in an official language of that Member State”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2056

16.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2056 partially granting an authorisation for a use of dichromium tris(chromate) under REACH (Wesco Aircraft EMEA Limited)(**6**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the second subparagraph, for “competent authorities” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(6), in the second subparagraph, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(12), for “competent authorities of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(14), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 2(17), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(8) In Article 5(b), omit “Agency’s”.

(9) In Article 6, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2073

17.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2073 partially granting an authorisation for certain uses of potassium dichromate under REACH (Brenntag UK Ltd)(**7**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(5) EUDN 2019/7683.

(6) EUDN 2020/2056.

(7) EUDN 2020/2073.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the second subparagraph, for “competent authorities of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(7), for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(14), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 7, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2076

18.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2076 partially granting an authorisation for certain uses of strontium chromate under REACH (Akzo Nobel Car Refinishes B.V. and others)(**8**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the third subparagraph, for “competent authorities” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(6), in the second subparagraph, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(9), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(12), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 7, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2084

19.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2084 partially granting an authorisation for certain uses of sodium dichromate under REACH (Brenntag UK Ltd and others)(**9**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the third subparagraph, for “competent authorities” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(6), in the second subparagraph, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(10), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(13), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 4(2), in the second subparagraph, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(8) In Article 4(4), for “competent authority of the Member State where the authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(9) In Article 6(3), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(10) In Article 6(6), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(8) EUDN 2020/2076.

(9) EUDN 2020/2084.

(11) In Article 8, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2089

20.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 2089 partially granting an authorisation for certain uses of potassium hydroxyoctaoxodizincatedichromate under REACH (PPG Industries UK Ltd. and others)(**10**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the third subparagraph, for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(6), in the second subparagraph, for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(10), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(13), for “competent authority of the Member State where the uses take place” substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 7, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 6231

21.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 6231 partially granting an authorisation for a use of strontium chromate under REACH (Wesco Aircraft EMEA Limited and others)(**11**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the second subparagraph, for “competent authorities” substitute “Agency”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(6), for “competent authority of the Member States” substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(10), for “competent authorities of the Member States where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 2(12), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 2(15), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(8) In Article 5(b), omit “Agency’s”.

(9) In Article 6, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 6518

22.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 6518 partially granting an authorisation for a use of sodium dichromate under REACH (Wesco Aircraft EMEA Limited)(**12**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the second subparagraph, for “competent authorities” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(12), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 2(15), for “competent authority of the Member State where the use takes place” substitute “Agency”.

(10) EUDN 2020/2089.

(11) EUDN 2020/6231.

(12) EUDN 2020/6518.

- (6) In Article 6, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.

Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 8797

23.—(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2020) 8797 partially granting an authorisation for certain uses of chromium trioxide under REACH (Chemservice GmbH and others)(**13**) is amended in accordance with this regulation.

(2) In Article 2(2), in the second subparagraph, for “competent authorities of the Member State where an authorised use takes place” substitute “Agency (as defined in Article 2A of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006)”.

(3) In Article 2(5), for “competent authorities of the Member States where the authorised uses take place” substitute “Agency”.

(4) In Article 2(7), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(5) In Article 6(2), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(6) In Article 8(5), for the words from “competent authorities” to the end substitute “Agency”.

(7) In Article 10, for the words from “competent authority” to the end substitute “Agency”.